
SL/B(L)(1)/28

In the Court of  Sub-Deputy Collector
Porompat, Imphal East, Manipur

Ref. :- Mutation Cass No. 1081/SDC/P of 2019
1.	 Pintu Oinam D/o (L) Oinam Bihari Singh
		  of Pishumthong Oinam Leikai
					      - Petitioners

-Verses-
1.	 Co-Pattadar No.1 O. Bihari Singh S/o (L) O Lakpa 		
		  Singh of Pishumthong Oinam Leikai
	 		  - Opposite Party

N O T I C E
Porompat,The 26/06/2019

Sd/-  
Sub-Deputy Collector,
Porompat, Imphal East

Under Section 46(3) of MLR & LR Act 1960 Kã ³tè¡} 

ÒüÄà JR¡Ò[À ³ƒå[ƒ Imphal East Porompat Circle Kã Village 
No.25(A) -Kabo Leikai Kã Patta No. Nil ("[¹¤à) 1502 
("ì>ï¤à) C.S. Dag Nos. 1661/1755 an area .031 acre 
of Ingkhol Class º³ "[ÎKã Co-Pattadar No. 1 (One) 
"[Î ³õtå¡ (Late) *ÒüìJø¡ú ³¹³ "[Î>à ³=B¡ã Petitioner 
"[Î>à íº[J‰¤à Co-Pattadar No. 1 (One) Kã ³×v¡à º³ 

"[Î ³[³} *>¤ãì¹à ÒàÚ>à Court "[Îƒà ƒ¹JàÊ¡ =à¹ì¹ ³¹³ 

"[Î>à šàl¡üìW¡ "[Î>à ëó¡àR¡¤à ³tå¡} >å[³; 7 (t¡ì¹;)[>Kã ³>å}

ƒà "Òü¤à ëW¡Kà ëºàÚ>>à º³ "[ÎKã ³¹ã íº>¤à ³ã*Òü[Å}>à 

S.D.C. Porompat Court "[Îƒà Objection ët¡ï¤ã¹>¤à 

JR¡Ò[À¡ú >;y¤[ƒ Court A¡ã ëÒï>¤ã ³tå¡} ÒüÄà Case ³Jà 

W¡xK[>¡ú ³tå¡}ƒà ºàA¡šà ¯àA¡; Court "[Î>à ëºï\ì¹àÒü¡ú

SL/5011/28

GOVERNMENT OF MANIPUR
OFFICE OF THE SUB-DIVISIONAL 

OFFICER, CHANDEL
N O T I C E
Chandel,The 25th june 2019

Sd/-  
(Loktongbam Leander,mcs)

Sub-Divisional Officer, Chandel
The 25th june,2019

No. SDO (CDL) 6/7/91: It is hereby notified to all 
the villagers of Penaching Village and its interested 
Person/Parties that an application appointment 
of Shri Warzer Nguruw as new Secretary in place 
of Shri Ng. Stephen Moyon of penaching Village 
has been received. In this connection enquiry 
has been done by the circle Lambu of this Office.

 Anyone who objects ( On Valid Ground) against the 
appointment of Shri Warzer Nguruw as new Secretary 
may file objection (along with supporting facts/
details) to this office on or before 03-07-2019 failing 
which it shall be presumed that there is no objection 
regarding appointment of Shri Warzer Ngoruw as new 
Secretary and the same shall be recommended for 
appointment as new Secretary of Penaching Village.

SL/B(L)(2)/28

In the Court of  Sub-Deputy Collector
Porompat, Imphal East, Manipur

Ref. :- Mutation Cass No. 1075/SDC/P of 2019
1.	 Mustafa khan S/o (L) Fakaruddin of Kshetri Chandam 		
		  Leikai
					      - Petitioners

-Verses-
1.	 Kamarun Nesha D/o (L) Kashin of Khergao	 		
		  	 		 					     - Opposite Party

N O T I C E
Porompat,The 27/06/2019

Sd/-  
Sub-Deputy Collector,
Porompat, Imphal East

Under Section 46(3) of MLR & LR Act 1960 Kã ³tè¡} 

ÒüÄà JR¡Ò[À ³ƒå[ƒ Imphal East Porompat Circle Kã Village 
No. 40- kshetri Bengoon Kã Patta No. 55 ("[¹¤à) 594 
("ì>ï¤à) C.S. Dag Nos. 456 an area .58 acre of Phourel 
Class º³ "[ÎKã Pattadar "[Î ³õtå¡ (Late) *ÒüìJø¡ú ³¹³ 

"[Î>à ³=B¡ã Petitioner "[Î>à íº[J‰¤à Pattadar Kã ³×v¡à 

º³ "[Î ³[³} *>¤ãì¹à ÒàÚ>à Court "[Îƒà ƒ¹JàÊ¡ =à¹ì¹ 

³¹³ "[Î>à šàl¡üìW¡ "[Î>à ëó¡àR¡¤à ³tå¡} >å[³; 7 (t¡ì¹;)[>Kã 

³>å}ƒà "Òü¤à ëW¡Kà ëºàÚ>>à º³ "[ÎKã ³¹ã íº>¤à ³ã*Òü[Å}>à 

S.D.C. Porompat Court "[Îƒà Objection ët¡ï¤ã¹>¤à 

JR¡Ò[À¡ú >;y¤[ƒ Court A¡ã ëÒï>¤ã ³tå¡} ÒüÄà Case ³Jà 

W¡xK[>¡ú ³tå¡}ƒà ºàA¡šà ¯àA¡; Court "[Î>à ëºï\ì¹àÒü¡ú

SL/B(L)(3)/28

In the Court of  Sub-Deputy Collector
Porompat, Imphal East, Manipur

Ref. :- Mutation Cass No. 1074/SDC/P of 2019
1.	 Nazima Khan D/o (L) Fakaruddin 
		  of Keikhu Awang Leikai	         - Petitioners

-Verses-
1.	 Kamarun Nesha W/o Fakuraddin 
		  of Kshetri Chandam Leikai	 			  					      - Opposite Party

N O T I C E
Porompat,The 27/06/2019

Sd/-  
Sub-Deputy Collector,
Porompat, Imphal East

Under Section 46(3) of MLR & LR Act 1960 Kã ³tè¡} ÒüÄà 

JR¡Ò[À ³ƒå[ƒ Imphal East Porompat Circle Kã Village No. 
39 - Wakha Kã Patta No. 131 ("[¹¤à) 92/365 ("ì>ï¤à) 

C.S. Dag Nos. 138 an area 0.80 acre of Phourel Class 
º³ "[ÎKã Pattadar "[Î ³õtå¡ (Late) *ÒüìJø¡ú ³¹³ "[Î>à 

³=B¡ã Petitioner "[Î>à íº[J‰¤à Pattadar Kã ³×v¡à º³ 

"[Î ³[³} *>¤ãì¹à ÒàÚ>à Court "[Îƒà ƒ¹JàÊ¡ =à¹ì¹ ³¹³ 

"[Î>à šàl¡üìW¡ "[Î>à ëó¡àR¡¤à ³tå¡} >å[³; 7 (t¡ì¹;)[>Kã ³>å}

ƒà "Òü¤à ëW¡Kà ëºàÚ>>à º³ "[ÎKã ³¹ã íº>¤à ³ã*Òü[Å}>à 

S.D.C. Porompat Court "[Îƒà Objection ët¡ï¤ã¹>¤à 

JR¡Ò[À¡ú >;y¤[ƒ Court A¡ã ëÒï>¤ã ³tå¡} ÒüÄà Case ³Jà 

W¡xK[>¡ú ³tå¡}ƒà ºàA¡šà ¯àA¡; Court "[Î>à ëºï\ì¹àÒü¡ú

SL/B(L)(4)/28

In the Court of  Sub-Deputy Collector
Porompat, Imphal East, Manipur

Ref. :- Mutation Cass No. 1073/SDC/P of 2019
1.	 Nazima Khan D/o (L) Fakaruddin 
		  of Keikhu Awang Leikai
2.	 Mustafa Khan S/o (L) - do - of - do -        - Petitioners
			       -Verses-
1.	 (L) Kamarun Nesha W/o (L) Fakaruddin 
		  of Kshetri Chandam Leikai	 			  					      - Opposite Party

N O T I C E
Porompat,The 27/06/2019

Sd/-  
Sub-Deputy Collector,
Porompat, Imphal East

Under Section 46(3) of MLR & LR Act 1960 Kã ³tè¡} 

ÒüÄà JR¡Ò[À ³ƒå[ƒ Imphal East Porompat Circle Kã Village 
No. 39 - Wakha Kã Patta No. 290 ("[¹¤à) 42 ("ì>ï¤à) 

C.S. Dag Nos. 76 an area .96 acre of Phourel Class 
º³ "[ÎKã Pattadar "[Î ³õtå¡ (Late) *ÒüìJø¡ú ³¹³ "[Î>à 

³=B¡ã Petitioner [Å} "[Î>à íº[J‰¤à Pattadar Kã ³×v¡à 

º³ "[Î ³[³} *>¤ãì¹à ÒàÚ>à Court "[Îƒà ƒ¹JàÊ¡ =à¹ì¹ 

³¹³ "[Î>à šàl¡üìW¡ "[Î>à ëó¡àR¡¤à ³tå¡} >å[³; 7 (t¡ì¹;)[>Kã 

³>å}ƒà "Òü¤à ëW¡Kà ëºàÚ>>à º³ "[ÎKã ³¹ã íº>¤à ³ã*Òü[Å}>à 

S.D.C. Porompat Court "[Îƒà Objection ët¡ï¤ã¹>¤à 

JR¡Ò[À¡ú >;y¤[ƒ Court A¡ã ëÒï>¤ã ³tå¡} ÒüÄà Case ³Jà 

W¡xK[>¡ú ³tå¡}ƒà ºàA¡šà ¯àA¡; Court "[Î>à ëºï\ì¹àÒü¡ú

2 Imphal, friday, June 28, 2019³Jº ³ì=º

 
Úå³Kã ºàÚìÚ}

W¡à¤à ([W¡gàA¡)

ÅìKàºìÅ³ Òü@ƒø³[> [Î}Ò 

R¡¹à}Kã ³Jà ...

¯à[A¡}

		 ">à¤à šè³¥³A¡ >à¤à ó¡K;ºA¡šà ëºàÚ>>à ÒA¡W¡à} 

"ƒå Ò>K;W¡¹A¥¡¤Kã >;yKà Aå¡³ ºàÚ>à *Òü>à îº¹A¡šƒà A¡>-

J;šà, ó¡K;šà Úà¹v¡ûö¡¤ƒà A¡X[i¡iå¡¸ìÑ•º [yi¡ì³@i¡ ³Åà šè³¥³A¡ 

ó¡K;>¤Kà ºàìÚ} W¡R¡Òü¡ú ³t¡à} "[Îƒà Åàì\> šè³¥³v¡û¡Kã ìÒÄà 

ó¡¤à Jåìƒà}=ã¤à Ç¡A¡ì=àA¡ ë=àA¡Ò@ƒ¤[> ̄ à[A¡}ƒ[>¡ú ³ìJàR¡ >à´¶à 

Jà}K;šà R¡[´Ã¤à ³ã*Òü>¤å >à¤à ëÒï>¤øà ? A¡[¹Kãƒ³A¡ ëÅà@ƒå>à 

íºKìƒï[¹¤ì>à ? R¡[Î ëJàR¡A¡àš ÒìÚ} ">ã Ò}[W¡; "×³ "Îå³¥à 

t¡š¥à t¡š¥à 3¡ú 8 ƒKã 6¡ú 7 ë>à}³ƒà W¡;šà R¡³¥¤à W¡à} "³Îå} 

ëJàR¡=à} A¡>¤à ëÒ>K;>à W¡;šà t¡´¶å¡ú >àƒå>à "³Îå} ëÅà@ƒå>à 

íº¤à ÚàK‰à? ët¡ï¤ƒ¤å ë>W¡¹[ƒ "šà´¬ƒå [>¹¤[ƒ šãƒ¤à íºìt¡¡ú 

ëÅàìÀ >àì¹ ÒàÚƒå>à "[Å¤P¡³ íºì=àAÃ¡¤[ƒ A¡ƒàÒüƒKã šàUº 

A¡¹³¥à A¡>à>à šã[¤¹B¡[>¡ú "ƒåƒÎå >v¡>à A¡[À¤à, >à¤à ³ÅA¡ 

JR¡ƒ¤à ³ã*Òü[Å} "ƒåKã W¡àl¡üì=àA¡šà óå¡i¡à[> "ƒå ìºR¡ƒ>à =³ìK 

ÒàÚ¹¤Îå ̄ à[A¡}>à ìºR¡ƒ>à ³ÒàB¡ã ³àÚ R¡àA¡[šK[>¡ú JR¡-îÒJø¤à 

Òü}ì¹\Kã ³W¡à[Å}Kã W¡à}ìÚ}ƒà ì>à}³ƒà ³àÒüº ³àšº W¡à} ³àÄ¤à 

íº³àÚƒà ¯à[A¡} W¡;º¤ƒƒà ³ã "ƒåKã ³Åà ó¡Ò@ƒå>à =´¬à R¡³K[> 

ÒàÚ, "ƒåKà ¯à[A¡} W¡à} "[Î "Òà>¤ƒ[ƒ šàUº>à W¡;A¡ƒ¤[>, 

"ìÅà>¤à ³ã[ƒ ³àÒüº ³JàÚ "³>à "Òà>¤ƒà *A¡Òü¡ú ³=}ƒà J¹à 

J¹à ëÒ>K;ºB¡ƒ¤[>¡ú W¡ã} A¡à¹K>à W¡ã}ƒà =à}¤à ëJà=à}ƒà óå¡i¡ 

"³à W¡;J;šà t¡³ƒà óå¡i¡ 13 W¡;šKà ³àîÄ¡ú ³àÒüº "³à ¯à[A¡} 

W¡;šà ÒA¡W¡à} "[Î ³=ìAÃ¡à³ƒà óå¡i¡ 800 ÒàÒüK;šKà ³àîÄ¡ú W¡ã} 

A¡à¤[Î J«àÚƒKã ó¡¤à Åàì\[Ä¡ú Òài¡ ëÅà>¤à ³ã[ƒ íºìt¡³ ³àÄ¤ƒà 

W¡;º´¬ƒKã J¹à R¡´¬à "ƒåƒKã šàUº ºàA¡šKà ëºàÚ>>à J«àÒüƒKã 

R¡´¬à ³ó¡³ƒà W¡ã} A¡à¤à t¡³Kƒ¤[>¡ú Òài¢¡A¡ã Åàì\[@ƒ W¡ã} A¡à¤[>¡ú

	ìÑzÚà¹ A¡à¤à - íA¡¹àA¡ >;yKà ëÑzÚà¹ A¡à¤[Î Åàì\> 

"ó¡¤[>¡ú Òài ¢ ¡ >àƒ å>à >;yKà "ît¡ "ìt¡àÙà ³¹³ƒKã 

Åàì\> "A¡>¤à ìt¡ï¤à Úàìƒ ÒàÚ>à [=}¤à ³ã*Òüƒà =àA¡-

=àA¡ A¡à¤à Åàì\Äà ³t¡³ J[\v¡û¡Kã ³>å}ƒà J«àÚKã ëÒ>¤à 

W¡à}Kã Åàì\> ët¡ï¤à R¡³î\¡ú óå¡i¡ 12 ¯à}¤à ëÑzÚà¹ (=àA¡) 

A¡àKƒ¤[Î ëÑÃàœ¡à óå¡i¡ 16 ÒàÚ¤[>¡ú =àA¡ =àA¡ "ƒåƒà A¡à¤à 

Aå¡´¬Kà óå¡i¡ 200 ¯à[A¡} W¡;šKà A¡àÄ¤à ³àîÄ¡ú ÒU; Ò@

ƒà 26 ºA¡ W¡;º¤[ƒ ³àÒüº "³à ¯à[A¡} W¡;šKà ³àÄì¹¡ú 

ët¡ï¤ƒ[ƒ "R¡à}P¡³ t¡š¥à t¡š¥à ëÒïK;ºA¡šƒà t¡´¬ãKƒ¤[>¡ú

	¯à[A¡} W¡;šKã ó¡ãì¹š –- W¡;A¡ìƒï[¹¤à ³ó¡³ "ƒå ëÚï>¤à 

W¡;ì=àA¡šƒå ¯à[A¡} >ìv¡ Åàì\> "[ÎKã J«àÚKã A¡àÄ¤à 

ó¡R¡[º¤[Î Å«¹ ëÒà>¤Kã ¯àó¡³ƒ[>¡ú Å«¹ "[Î>à ëA¡àÒü>à 

"³Îå} Jåƒv¡û¡à A¡àÄ¤à šã>¤à ëÚ}ƒå>à W¡;A¡ƒ¤[>¡ú Å«¹ ëÒà>¤ƒà 

W¡R¡[º¤à Òü[@ƒø - Òài¢¡, º}Î ÒàÚ>à ìA¡ï¤à ™”|[Å} "[Î J«àÚƒKã 

³Åà ó¡K;Ò>¤à "³Îå} ³Åà A¡Äà =¤A¡ ët¡ïÒ>¤à R¡³¥¤à 

ëÚÒKƒ¤[>¡ú =¤àA¡ ¯à}J;>à "³Îå} ³àR¡ìºà³ƒà Òüì”‚àA¥¡à 

šåK[> >;yKà =³K[>¡ú "ƒåKà Jƒà} "[Î >šÅãÄà šå[Å>K[>¡ú 

=¤àA¡ "[Î "Îå³¥à šåJ;º¤[ƒ Åìƒà> ³šå} *Òü>à šå[¹¤à Å¹ç¡ 

=[\@ƒà ³ìt¡à> t¡à¤à Å¹ê¡ƒKã "³Îå} ³JàKã Åìƒà>Kã >ã}Kã 

Å¹ç¡Kà Å³¥[¹¤à ³Îº[Å} "ƒå [t¡}>à [t¡}ì=àA¡ [W¡}ì=àA¡Òü¡ú

Crossword # 202

Across
1. Pesto ingredient
6. Pout
10. Omelet ingredients
14. Fragrance
15. Scottish group
16. Foal's mom
17. Harvests
18. Copper coin
19. Guilty, e.g.
20. Wine-producing valley
21. Dove's comment
22. Tel Aviv's country
24. Peppy
26. Clergymen
27. TV pooch
30. Property claims
31. Objective
33. Goad
37. ____ moment's notice (2 wds.)
38. Member of Congress
41. Age
42. Singer ____ McEntire
44. Penance
46. ____ Waldo Emerson
49. Pass, as time
50. Aspiring actress
53. Inlets
54. Actress ____ Anderson
55. ____ Ripken, Jr.
56. Pool sticks
60. Pub beverages
61. Window part
63. Syrup tree
64. Stop that!
65. Greek god
66. Moved upward
67. Terminates
68. Information
69. Copenhagen natives
 

šàl¡üJå³ º³àÚ 7 ƒà

Down
1. Rural building
2. Region
3. Cleansing bar
4. Standstill
5. ____ Vegas, Nevada
6. Doctor on "Star Trek"
7. Bread spread
8. Pot's partner
9. Total
10. Female ruler
11. Festive occasions
12. Welcome
13. Closes securely
21. Greek island
23. Sermon subject
25. Brooches
26. Type of bean
27. One who fibs
28. Feed the kitty
29. Wild attempt
30. Reluctant
32. Not fitting
34. Chick's sound
35. Large vases
36. Charge per unit
39. Shaquille ____
40. Bank (on)
43. Nabs
45. Eyelash makeup
47. Entirely
48. Rented
50. Digging tool
51. Vulture's claw
52. Fix
53. Lightweight wood
55. Thicken
57. On top of
58. Differently
59. Visualizes
62. A Gershwin
63. Angry

aOqkTM mOKG / mobile  LOST
	 I have lost my Mobile Phone bearing Nokia 105, 
battery No.54113571440X0036454:0670835, Charger 
No.4818717142040718980:0675797 on the way in between 
Singjamei and Khuyathong on 24th june 2019.
	 Finders are requested to handover the same to the 
undersigned.

Sd/-
(SARUNGBAM HEMCHANDRA)

Singjamei Kshetri Leikai
# 9077311882SL/5014/28

[OjgcgelM akjd KgG mOKG  
Original Mark sheet LOST

	 I have lost my Original Mark Sheet of HSLC 
Examination 1982 bearing Roll No. 2956, issued by BOSEM, 
P.U. Arts Examination 1985, Roll No. 14430, 3-years Degree 
course Exam.1994, Roll No. 12867, M.A. (Final) Roll No. 5/
GG/002 Exam.1998, B.Ed. Exam. 2000 Roll No. 20062 issued 
by M.U. on the way between my residence to D.C. Office, 
Poraompat on 30th April, 2019.
	 Finders are requested to handover the same to the 
undersigned. Sd/-

(TAKHELMAYUM DEVAJIT)
S/o (L) T. Indumani Singh

Khurai Sajor Leikai, Tinsid Road, I/ESL/5013/28KkjfgWgslG mOKG / Certificate  LOST
	 I have lost my Registration Certificate issued 
by Manipur University on the way in between Kakwa and 
Singjamei Bazar on 20th june 2019.
	 Finders are requested to handover the same to the 
undersigned.

Sd/-
(KHANGEMBAM BANERJEET MEITEI)

Singjamei Waikhom Leikai
# 9089908444SL/5012/28

before the presiding officer, 
revenue tribunal : Manipur

at Lamphelpat: imphal
Revison Case No.33 of 2019

Ref; I) Revenue Appeal Case No. 19 of 2018
	 II) Rev. Mutation Case no. 681/SDC/IW (C)

Shri Nongmaithem Bobby Singh       ...... Petitioner
- Vs -

1. Shri Sorokhaibam Pranamkumar Singh and 1 another
				        ....... Respondent

SUMMONS/NOTICE FOR SERVICE BY 
ADVERTISEMENT IN A NEWSPAPER 

(Order V, Rule 20 of Code of Civil procedure, 1908)

To,
	 Smt Lourembam (O) Tombi B, aged about 66 years, 
W/o Lourembam Chandra Singh of Moirangkhom Sougaijam 
Mamang Leikai, P.S, Imphal, Imphal West District, Manipur.

WHEREAS, the Petitioner has instituted case against you under 
Section 95 of the M.L.r & L.R Acts, 1960 read with Section 
81(2) of the same Act challenging the validity of the impugned 
order dated 05-02-2019 passed by the Sub-Divisional Officer , 
Lamphel, Imphal West, Manipur in the Revenue Appeal Case 
No.19 of 2018 (Ref: Mutation Case No. 681/SDC/IW(C).
	
	 You are hereby summoned to appear in this court in 
person or by pleader on the 22th day of July, 2019 at 10.30 a.m. to 
answer the same, failing which the suit be disposed of ex-parte.
	
	 Given under my hand and seal of the cout, this 25th 
day of june 2019. Sd/-

(N.RAJNIKANTA SINGH)
Presiding Officer, Revenue Tribunal:

ManipurSL/5007/27&28


